 Cainozoic Research, 17(1), pp. 63-69, June 2017    63
Rediscovery of the syntype series of Astarte omalii de la
Jonkaire, 1823 and Astarte basterotii de la Jonkaire, 1823
(Mollusca, Bivalvia, Astartidae)
Jean-Michel Pacaud1,3 & Ronald Pouwer2
1	 Muséum National d’Histoire Naturelle, CR2P, CNRS, UPMC, 8 Rue Buffon, CP 38, F-75005 Paris, France; pacaud@
mnhn.fr
2	 Naturalis Biodiversity Center, P.O. Box 9517, NL-2300 RA Leiden, The Netherlands; ronald.pouwer@naturalis.nl

covered name-bearing syntypes automatically rehabili-
tate this material as the name-bearing type series and sets
aside the neotype designation of specimen RGM.184954
by Pouwer (2010).Figure 2. Astarte omalii, after de la Jonkaire (1823, fig. 1).
Species	 Type status	 Catalogue number	 Figure
Laevastarte omalii (de la Jonkaire, 1823)	 lectotype of A. omalii	 MNHN.F.A58629	 Fig. 3
Laevastarte omalii (de la Jonkaire, 1823)	 paralectotype of A. omalii	 MNHN.F.A58736	 Fig. 4
Laevastarte bipartita (J.D.C. Sowerby, 1826)	 paralectotype of A. omalii	 MNHN.F.A58737	 Fig. 5
Laevastarte ariejansseni (Marquet, 2005)	 4 paralectotypes of A. omalii	 MNHN.F.A58738	 Figs 6-9
Table 1.  Contents of the Astarte omalii type series.
Figures 3-4. Laevastarte omalii (de la Jonkaire, 1823). 3. Lectotype MNHN.F.A58629 of Astarte omalii de la Jonkaire, 1823. 4.
Paralectotype MNHN.F.A58736 of Astarte omalii de la Jonkaire, 1823.
Figure 5. Laevastarte bipartita (J.D.C. Sowerby, 1826), paralectotype MNHN.F.A58737 of Astarte omalii de la Jonkaire, 1823.

In accordance with Article 75.8 of ICZN (1999), the redis-
covered name-bearing type series automatically invali-
dates the neotype designation of specimen RGM.184950
by Pouwer (2010).
We herewith designate specimen MNHN.F.A58630 lec-
totype of Astarte basterotii de la Jonkaire, 1823 (Figure
12). It is a very well preserved sub-adult left valve with
a length of 27.2 mm, a height of 25.0 mm and a semidi-
ameter of 5.5 mm. Among the ten paralectotypes are two
further specimens of L. basterotii (MNHN.F.A58742)
(Figures 13-14), both of them also left valves. One of
them (Figure 13) is very well preserved whereas the other
one (Figure 14) has a worn outer surface and a reason-
ably well preserved interior. The visible sculpture on the
umbo, the shape of the shell and lunule are sufficiently
characteristic to be certain about the identification of the
latter.
Among the remaining eight paralectotypes the ribs of
specimen MNHN.F.A58740 (Figure17) seem to follow a
regular oval line without bending posteriorly, as typical
Species	 Type status	 Catalogue number	 Figure
Laevastarte basterotii (de la Jonkaire, 1823)	 lectotype of A. basterotii	 MNHN.F.A58630	 Fig. 12
Laevastarte basterotii (de la Jonkaire, 1823)	 2 paralectotypes of A. basterotii	 MNHN.F.A58742	 Figs 13-14
Laevastarte ovatacostata Pouwer, 2010	 2 paralectotypes of A. basterotii 	 MNHN.F.A58741	 Figs 15-16
Laevastarte cf. ovatacostata Pouwer, 2010	 paralectotype of A. basterotii	 MNHN.F.A58740	 Fig. 17
Laevastarte ariejansseni (Marquet, 2005)	 paralectotype of A. basterotii	 MNHN.F.A58739	 Fig. 18
Laevastarte ariejansseni (Marquet, 2005)	 4 paralectotypes of A. basterotii	 MNHN.F.A58743	 Figs 19-22
Table 2. Contents of the Astarte basterotii type series.
Figures 15-17. Laevastarte ovatacostata Pouwer, 2010. 15-16. Two paralectotypes MNHN.F.A58741 of Astarte basterotii de la
Jonkaire, 1823. 17. Laevastarte cf. ovatacostata Pouwer, 2010, paralectotype MNHN.F.A58740 of Astarte basterotii de la
Jonkaire, 1823. Scale bar = 1 cm.